

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga.**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Monday the 20th day of January 2025

I.A.No.6/2024

in

O.S.No.105/2020

1. Balasubramaniam, son of Ramasamy Gounder, Hindu, aged 48 years, residing at 6/4, Thotta Salai Street, Chinna Mopripalayam, H/O Mopripalayam village, Vagarayampalayam, Sulur Taluk.
2. Sakthivel, son of Rangasamy gounder, Hindu, aged 54 years, residing at 6/10, Perumal Koil Street, Chinna Mopripalayam, H/O Mopripalayam village, Vagarayampalayam, Sulur Taluk.

... Petitioners/Plaintiffs

/VS/

Devaki, wife of Thangaraj, Hindu, aged 55 years, residing at Solakattupalayam, Chinna Mopripalayam H/O Mopripalayam village, Vagarayampalayam, Sulur Taluk.

...Respondent/Defendant

This petition filed by the petitioner under order 6 rule 17 of CPC to amend the plaint.

Date of the petition : 25.11.2024

This petition is coming on 03.01.2025 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr.A.Chinnasamy, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.E.Gopalakrishnan, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Details of Amendment

1. In the body of the plaint in para III, in the 10th line after the words the width delete 25 feet and Add 12 feet.
2. In the body of the plaint after the last line Add The plaintiff submits that the suit cart track as per the enjoyment, was sub divided as S.F.No.379/3A under the land records updating scheme. Subsequent to the sub division proceedings become final, the defendant with her influence in the revenue officials had cancelled the sub division without any notice or enquiry. The plaintiffs are enjoyed the suit cart track, till the defendant obliterated the suit cart track and put up obstructions in enjoying the cart track subsequent to the filing of the suit.
3. In the description of property in the B schedule in the 5th line delete 25 and Add 12.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 20th day of January 2025.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order

I.A.No.6/2024 in

O.S.No.105/2020

Dated: 20.01.2025

DMC, Sulur